
FFY 2012 - 13
Local Assistance Delivery 

Formula OA Funds as of March 31, 2013

Contribution for Balance
LS&R Needs LS&R Needs FFY 2013

   Assessment Assessment Estimated
Region FFY 2012/13 9 Funding Offset OA5

Butte 4,828,139 (346,762) (64,889) 4,416,488 (6,476) 0.0% 4,422,964
Fresno 21,383,245 5,118,637 (287,371) 26,214,511 6,114,589 23.3% 20,099,922
Kern 16,605,998 7,025,347 (223,175) 23,408,171 (162,943) 0.0% 23,571,114
Kings 3,173,586 (149,348) (42,652) 2,981,586 350,719 11.8% 2,630,867
Los Angeles 252,801,900 68,171,382 (3,397,427) 3,299 317,579,153 81,315,231 25.6% 236,263,922
Madera 3,082,384 921,448 (41,425) 3,962,407 (722,744) 0.0% 4,685,151
Merced 5,192,814 1,812,146 (69,789) 6,935,171 786,769 11.3% 6,148,402
Monterey 4,908,603 (864,171) (65,998) 3,978,434 (3,135) 0.0% 3,981,569
Orange 76,446,063 (40,618,016) (1,027,361) 34,800,687 (215,376) 0.0% 35,016,062
Riverside6 47,953,656 29,492,058 (644,416) 84,801,298 6 31,991,993 37.7% 52,809,304
Sacramento (SACOG) 48,361,601 (16,428,996) (649,922) 31,282,683 10,565,721 33.8% 20,716,962
San Benito 650,396 (114,480) (8,745) 527,171 (28,268) 0.0% 555,439
San Bernardino6 48,779,242 (27,132,260) (655,530) 12,991,452 6 (18,239,614) 0.0% 31,231,066
San Diego 66,330,010 (50,349,315) (891,460) 15,089,235 5,494,356 36.4% 9,594,879
S.F. Bay Area (MTC) 158,773,815 (102,270,666) (2,133,890) 54,369,259 34,981,079 64.3% 19,388,179
San Joaquin 15,476,311 (21,310,505) (207,985) (6,042,179) 867,459 0.0% (6,909,637)
San Luis Obispo 3,013,872 (3,979) (40,523) 2,969,370 (707) 0.0% 2,970,077
Santa Barbara 4,879,097 2,590,534 (65,601) 7,404,029 (353,627) 0.0% 7,757,656
Santa Cruz 3,122,866 (40,844) (41,988) 3,040,034 0 0.0% 3,040,034
Stanislaus 11,985,909 (6,355,715) (161,079) (3,299) 5,465,816 (1,554,424) 0.0% 7,020,240
Tahoe 1,186,280 1,913,605 (15,943) 3,083,942 1,095,000 35.5% 1,988,942
Tulare 9,034,794 3,616,107 (121,423) 12,529,477 1,654,104 13.2% 10,875,373
Ventura 17,695,614 11,615,901 (237,825) 29,073,690 10,218,960 35.1% 18,854,731
Amador7 768,097 339,881 (10,323) 1,097,655 (54,554) 0.0% 1,152,209
Calaveras7 911,079 1,962,605 (12,245) 2,861,439 507,000 17.7% 2,354,439
Imperial7 3,339,602 (879,209) (44,884) 2,415,509 (556,204) 0.0% 2,971,713
Mariposa7 368,777 621,046 (4,956) 984,866 (64,231) 0.0% 1,049,097
Nevada7 1,986,085 494,392 (26,694) 2,453,783 (10,468) 0.0% 2,464,251
Tuolumne7 1,159,563 620,087 (15,585) 1,764,065 0 0.0% 1,764,065

Rural Counties7 11,709,325 629,849               (118,646) 12,220,528 (200,831) 0.0% 12,421,359

TOTAL LOCAL AGENCIES 845,908,720 (129,919,239) (11,329,750) (3,299)               3,299                 704,659,732 163,769,381 23.2% 540,890,351

HBP 278,516,656 (99,362,050) -                  179,154,606 44,114,145 24.6% 135,040,461

Safety 57,833,090 174,561,430 -                  232,394,520 17,402,620 7.5% 214,991,901

SRTS 19,807,103 40,461,855 -                  60,268,958 6,006,532 10.0% 54,262,426

TOTAL 1,202,065,569 1 (14,258,003) 8 (11,329,750) (3,299) 3,299 1,176,477,816 231,292,678 19.7% 945,185,139

FFY 2012 Formula OA Obligations YTD 
(3/31/12) (Total) Prior year data displayed for informational purposes 1,256,702,483 346,118,482 27.5% 910,584,001

Adjusted
FFY 2013
Estimated

OA4

FFY 2013
Oversight

Adjustment3

Adjustment to

FFY 2012 Over -
Under Delivery2

FFY 2013 OA forEstimated
FFY 2013

 OA1

Percent
Estimated

OA
Delivered

FFY 2013
Obligations

as of 3/31/13

Prepared by John Flores
April 23, 2013



FFY 2012 - 13
Local Assistance Delivery 

Formula OA Funds as of March 31, 2013

Information:
< This March 31, 2013 report is based on the Department's Federal Aid Data System (FADS) transactions.
< Obligations include obligations, deobligations, exchanges, and Federal Transit Administration transfers (FTAs).

Footnotes:

7  The Rural Counties' subtotal above excludes those rural counties receiving CMAQ beginning in FFY 2006.

9  Received agreements from Region(s) for the Local Streets and Roads (LS&R) Statewide Needs Assessment Funding Concurrence.

2  Balance of FFY 2012 OA (last FFY's OA balance) -- This is the amount a Region/Program must pay back if it over delivered or the amount a Region/Program will receive to "make whole" if under delivered based on the 
Division of Local Assistance's (DLA's) OA Management Policy.  Amounts shown in parenthesis are amounts owed and positive (non-parenthesis numbers) amounts are to be repaid to Regions/Programs.  

6  Per the August 1, 2006 MOU between Riverside County Transportation Commission (RCTC) and the San Bernardino Associated Governments (SANBAG), the FFY 2006 OA for these two regions was adjusted in 
September 2006 to reflect an OA loan of $16,000,000.  The loan decreased RCTC's FFY 2006 OA and increased SANBAG's FFY 2006 OA by $16,000,000.  The August 1, 2006 memo states that the repayment of the 
OA to RCTC from SANBAG is anticipated in FFY 2009 or FFY 2010.  Upon direction from these Regions, repayment was applied in FFY 2012 (50% - applied October 2011) and FFY 2013 (50% - applied October 2012).

5  Balance of FFY 2013 estimated OA per date of report -- This is the running balance of FFY 2013 estimated (later actual) OA that remains to be obligated prior to the close of the current FFY.  At the end of the FFY, this 
is the amount a Region/Program must pay back if over delivered or the amount a Region/Program will receive to "make whole" if under delivered based on DLA's OA Management Policy.  Amounts shown in parentheses 
are amounts owed back and positive (non-parentheses) amounts are amounts owed to those Regions/Programs.  If OA is lost to the State due to DLA under delivery as a  whole, then under delivered OA may not be 
available to repay Regions and/or Programs.

8  Based on the September 30, 2012 (FFY 2012) year-end reconciliation (please see September 30, 2012, OA delivery report for details on this amount).   This results in an adjustment to the Locals' OA for this 
FFY (FFY 2013).  This amount reduces the Locals' OA balance.

1 The Locals' estimated base federal fiscal year (FFY) 2012-13 (FFY 2013) Obligation Authority (OA) is based on the amount provided per the Federal Highway Administration's (FHWA's) 178-day Continuing Resolution 
(FHWA N4520.221 dated October 3, 2012) of $1,578,480,739, which was then annualized to come up with our estimated base California FFY 2013 OA of $3,236,772,302.  The estimated Locals' annual base share is then
calculated at 40% based on the current draft information we have received.  However, the estimated OA for Local Rail ($7M), Metro Planning ($42M), and Transportation Alternatives ($44M) are subtracted from this OA 
worksheet as those funds are held by the Department's Federal Resources Office (FRO) for Local usage.  Since OA has only been received for 178 days, there has only been about $600,000,000 of Local OA made 
available by FHWA.  The estimated FFY 2013 OA information will be updated as further information becomes available from FHWA and/or FRO.  As of April 23, 2013, there is no additional OA showing in FHWA's OA 
data.

4  This is the FFY 2013 adjusted estimated base OA, which includes adjustments for FFY 2012 OA Over or Under Delivery,  the Oversight Adjustment, and contribution for the LS&R Needs Assessment.

3  Required by Sections 182.6(n) and 182.7(k) of the California Streets and Highways Code.  This oversight amount is revised with the March 31, 2013 OA report based on current information.

Prepared by John Flores
April 23, 2013


